
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 14th July 2021 at 6.00 pm  
in Civic Suite, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Cook (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Environment) (Chair), H. Norman (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources), Gravells MBE 
(Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy), Hudson 
(Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods) and Morgan 
(Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure) 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 
 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2021. 
 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers 

 

 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
 
 

6.   LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any 
question without prior notice, upon: 
  

 Any matter relating to the Council’s administration 

 Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons 

 A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities 
 
Only one supplementary question is allowed per question. 
 
 

7.   GLOUCESTER CULTURE TRUST UPDATE REPORT (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure providing an update on 
progress made against the Cultural Strategy for the period January to June 2021 and 
informing Members of the intention to submit expressions of interest to the Cultural 
Development Fund and the UK City of Culture 2025. 
 
 

8.   PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE ARMSCROFT 
ROAD/BARNWOOD ROAD (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
To consider the report of the Leader of the Council presenting public objections to the 
disposal of a Public Open Space between Armscroft Road and Barnwood Roads. 
 
 

9.   THE USE OF SANDBAGS DURING FLOODING EVENTS (Pages 35 - 44) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment presenting a review of the 
current policy on sandbag use, seeking for minor changes to be made and that the Council’s 
position be established. 
 
 
 

10.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2020/21 (Pages 45 - 58) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources presenting the 
Council’s final general fund revenue, capital outturn positions against agreed budgets for the 
2020/21 financial year, and report on performance against certain key financial performance 
indicators. 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

11.   ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 59 - 96) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance (Chief Internal Auditor) presenting 
the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) and updating Members on the Council’s risk management 
activities from 2020/21 for their awareness. 
 
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To RESOLVE: 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration 
of this item there will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
Agenda Item No. Description of Exempt Information 
 

   13              Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any   
                      particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
 

13.   ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY TO MEET TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 
NEEDS (Pages 97 - 108) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy seeking the 
acquisition of a property to provide temporary accommodation. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 6 July 2021 
 
 



 

4 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract whic
[...]
, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 16th June 2021 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), H. Norman, Gravells MBE, Hudson and Morgan 

   
Others in Attendance 
Cllr. Castle 
Managing Director 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Place 
Head of Policy and Resources 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : None 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2021 are confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
A member of the public asked what happens to the food, garden and recyclable 
waste collected from doorsteps in the City.  The Cabinet Member for Environment 
replied that food waste is taken to an anaerobic digestion facility where it is 
converted to biogas for energy generation.  He stated that garden waste is taken to 
be composted in a special area at the Hempsted Recycling Centre to fertilise the 
topsoil on the former landfill site.  The Cabinet Member for Environment noted that 
later in the year 10,000 trees will be planted in the soil on this site to become 
biomass to generate green energy.  For recycled waste, including paper and glass, 
he reported that this went to various facilities in the UK to be processed for re-use 
in contrast to two years ago when it was sent overseas. 
   
The member of the public referred to new public bins in Eastgate Street each 
partitioned for general and recyclable waste.  They enquired if there were plans to 
introduce these bins in other areas such as Gloucester Park.  The Cabinet Member 
for Environment affirmed that the number of recycling bins across the City was 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
16.06.21 

 

2 

increasing despite problems in the past with people mixing general and recyclable 
waste.  He further advised that later in the year a strategy would be introduced to 
increase the opportunities for recycling and address local needs, a strategy that 
could be summed up as `right bin in the right place’.   
 

4. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

5. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions to the Leader of the Council or Cabinet. 
 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING YEAR END - 2020/21  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that informed Members of the Council’s performance against key 
measures in Quarter 4 of 2020/21. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources placed into context the 
trends revealed in the report.  She reminded Members that it had been considered 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (7th June 2021) and noted that the 
number of performance indicators had increased since the 2019/20 report. 
   
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure referred to the performance indicator 
red status for the Museum of Gloucester and Tourist Information Centre footfall 
(Appendix 1 CD & VE-1).  He advised Members that this was due to restrictions to 
public access under COVID-19 guidance and that staff had taken the opportunity to 
concentrate on improving the cultural venues enabling them to re-open in a better 
position.  The Cabinet Member for Environment emphasised that the indicator in 
question was a measure of footfall alone and that everyone appreciated the efforts 
being made. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy drew Members’ attention 
to the improvement demonstrated regarding households in temporary and B&B 
accommodation (Appendix 1 H-13, H-14, H
[...]
egy, the Head of Policy and 
Resources and the Council Solicitor is authorised to take all necessary 
steps and undertake necessary procedures, including but not limited to 

Page 10



CABINET 
16.06.21 

 

5 

entering into any legal arrangements or other documentation as may be 
required to facilitate resolutions (1)a and (1)b above  

 
(3)      the recipients of the delegations set out in Resolutions (1) and (2) above 

are authorised to instruct the Council Solicitor to prepare such documents 
as considered appropriate to achieve the outcomes set out in those 
Resolutions. 

 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.22 pm 

Chair 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

 

Date: 14 July 2021 

Subject: Cultural Strategy Six Monthly Update 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Philip Walker, Head of Cultural Services 

 Email: Philip.walker@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39-6355 

Appendices: 1. Cultural Strategy Progress Report Jan - June 2021 

2. Recommendations of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee -  
5 July 2021 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on progress made against the Cultural Strategy for the period 

Jan 2021 to June 2021 
 
1.2 To inform Cabinet of the intention to submit expressions of interest to the Cultural 

Development Fund and the UK City of Culture 2025. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that:  
 

(1) the report is accepted and progress against the objectives of the Cultural 
Strategy noted. 
 

(2) the city council submits a bid to the Cultural Investment Fund.  
 

(3) should the eligibility criteria be met, the City Council submits an expression of 
interest to the Arts Council England Cultural Development Fund round 2 and 
submit a full bid should the City Council expression of interest be successful.  

 
(4) authority be delegated to the Head of Culture, in consultation with the Section 

151 Officer and Council Solicitor, to  
 

a. submit bids to the Cultural Investment Fund and Arts Council England 
Cultural Development Fund round 2  

b. enter into any grant agreement required by the grant providers 
c. enter into any necessary agreements with the cultural partners referred to 

in paragraph 3.3. to facilitate the submission of the applications for funding. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

 
(5) that an expression of interest for Gloucester being UK City of Culture 2025 be 

submitted by Gloucester Culture Trust is fully endorsed and supported. 
 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1  Context - The period between January and July 2021 has continued to deliver 

challenges to Gloucester’s cultural sector owing to the ongoing covid-19 pandemic. 
National lockdown was in place until end March, then England began to unlock in 
steps according to government directions. This meant that all non-essential retail 
including cultural venues; cinema, theatres, live music venues, museums and 
galleries had to remain closed until mid-May. Social distancing remained in place, 
limiting the capacity of crowds and attendance at outdoor events and stadia. Limited 
cultural and sporting activity was able to take place during this period. Some planned 
activity began at Step 3 and it is anticipated further activity will resume at Step 4 – 
including the long-awaited return of festivals and indoor live events. Cultural Recovery 
Funds were provided by government and a number of the city’s cultural organisations 
including the city council were successful in applying for funds to see them through 
this challenging period of Jan – June. A detailed report of the wider activity during this 
period is shown in Appendix 1. 

 
3.2  Cultural Investment Funds 

A series of new investment funds were announced by Arts Council England (ACE) 
and Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Spo
[...]
outdoor space 

- Used by older residents who can’t walk as far as the local park (especially used during 

coronavirus) 

- Used by customers of Queens Fish and Chip to have picnic 

- Used as meeting place for young people 

- Used by wildlife 

Objection 5 

- It is a community asset and shouldn’t be built on 

Objection 6 

- Used for dog walking and sitting in to enjoy the space 

- Used by people eating fish and chips 

- Used by wildlife 

Objection 7 

- Park is well used by elderly and less able as a rest point on way to shops and post office 

- Is accessible space for nearby houses in multiple occupation and small blocks of flats 

- Is beautiful and adds character to area 

Objection 8 

- Detailed objection to the process 

Objection 9 

- Should be retained as public garden with public access is protected 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet Date: 14 July 2021 

 

Subject: The Use of Sandbags during Flooding Events 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Environment 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Tom Hitchen – Environment Officer Flood Management 

 tom.hitchen@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396307 

Appendices: 1.  Provision of Sandbags to the Public- Policy Statement 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report on the review of the current policy on sandbag use, recommend minor 
changes to that policy and agree the Council’s position. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 

(1) it be confirmed that householders continue to be primarily responsible for the 
protection of their own property; 

(2) it be confirmed that householders at frequent risk from flooding continue to be 
primarily responsible for being prepared in advance of the onset of flooding; 

(3) it be affirmed that the Council’s primary roles in relation to flood management in 
the city are: 

(a) source of advice to householders to make appropriate provision for 
protecting their property in the event of a flooding incident and find 
alternative methods of protection such as flood barriers and other physical 
measures; 

 
(b) to manage and maintain watercourses within its own ownership; 

(c) through production of appropriate strategic planning policies and 
enforcement of planning conditions related to flood management and  

(d) during and after a flooding incident, to provide support as 
requested/appropriate by the lead flood agencies (Environment Agency 
and Gloucestershire County Council) in this area; 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



(4)  the policy statement outlined in Appendix 1 be adopted. 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 

3.1 Gloucester City’s main flood threat is two-fold: 

A) surface water flooding due to heavy rain. 

B) Flooding occurring due to river levels overtopping defences. 

3.2 Since the major floods of 2007 there has been significant investment in the city in 
flood management.  A key aspect has been the introduction and maintenance of river 
and watercourse telemetry by the Environment Agency.  This has enabled the 
Council and partners to review water levels in near real-time and carry out trend 
analysis following events to better understand the catchment and hence risk to life 
and property. 

3.3 The Lead Local Flood Authority (Gloucestershire County Council) have recently 
updated their Flood Guide which identifies steps to help reduce the risk of flooding 
and advice on flood protection and preparedness. 

(https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/planning-and-environment/flood-risk-
management/flood-guide/). 

3.4 Climate change is anticipated to impact on the frequency and intensity of extreme 
rainfall and sea levels which will impact flood risk within Gloucester, particularly given 
the tidal influence on the River Severn in this location. 

3.5 There have been several significant events since 2007 in 2012, 2014 and most 
recently 2019 and 2020.  This has seen effective collaborative working wit
[...]
 

1.1 To present to members the Council’s final general fund revenue, and capital outturn 
positions against agreed budgets for the 2020/21 financial year, and report on the 
performance of the Council against certain key financial performance indicators.  

1.2 For Cabinet to note the final outturn position and to approve the movements to and 
from earmarked revenue reserves. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 

(1) it be noted that: 

i. the year-end position for the financial year 2020/21 is a decrease to the 
General Fund balance of £122k against a budgeted decrease of £48k. 

ii. the General Fund balance has decreased from £1.501m to £1.379m at 
the end of 2020/21. 

iii. that the level of earmarked reserves has increased by £9.738m to 
£13.771m, including the creation of an £8.929m Section 31 Grant 
Repayment Reserve. 

iv. the impact of Covid-19 pandemic on the Council year end position. 

(2) the transfers to and from earmarked reserves as detailed in the table in section 
6 of this report be approved. 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 

3.1 This report is intended to give Members a clear and concise view of the 2020/21 
outturn of the Council.  The report focuses on the major changes which have occurred 
since Quarter 3 reporting, as most of the key financial pressures had already been 
reported at that stage. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



3.2 The reported position at Quarter 3 was a decrease to the general fund by £222k, due 
to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Council’s income streams. The 
Council’s expenditure has been managed in accordance with the restricted funds 
available and has been supported by several additional funding grants from the 
Government. At the year end the financial outturn had improved by £100k to a 
decrease to the General Fund for the year of £122k.  

3.3 There were no additional savings targets budgeted for 2020/21. However, savings 
targets of £150k were carried forward from 2019/20 in relati

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 14th July 2021 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), H. Norman, Gravells MBE, Hudson and Morgan 

   
Others in Attendance 
Cllrs Hilton and Radley 
Managing Director 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Communities 
Head of Policy and Resources 
Housing Innovation Manager 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : None 

 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair subject to the following correction: 
 

Minute 3 Public Question Time 
that with regard to the former landfill site at Hempsted `later in the year 
10,000 trees will be planted’ be replaced with `100,000 trees will be planted 
in the next several years’. 

 
13. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  

 
There were no public questions. 
 

14. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 



CABINET 
14.07.21 

 

2 

15. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Concerning the proposed disposal of public open space on the junction of Armscroft 
and Barnwood Roads known as Cross Keys Rest Garden (agenda item 8) 
Councillor Radley referred to the Open Space Strategy for Gloucester 2021-26 
(Cabinet 10th February 2021 agenda item 13).  She informed Members of her 
perception that the recommendation for full public consultation had not been 
followed, that the ward and county division councillors had not been consulted at 
the earliest opportunity, community groups not engaged with to challenge the `Low 
Community Value’ rating and that site works by the developer during the S123 
(Local Government Act 1972) consultation period gave an impression of 
predetermination.  Councillor Radley sought clarification on these points for the 
reassurance of residents.  She further asked where the bench to be provided by the 
developer (7.2) would go and if public access to the remaining open space would 
be provided. 
   
The Leader of the Council stated that having seen the detail of the objections to the 
proposal, he believed Cabinet were minded to defer the decision so that each could 
be given careful consideration.  He affirmed that due process had been followed to 
bring the proposal forward without impropriety.  The Leader of the Council noted 
that more than sixty responses to the Open Space Strategy were received, none 
objecting to the grading of the space in question.  He commented that community 
responses could not be guaranteed but gave assurance that the matter would be 
raised during the further investigations to be undertaken prior to the proposal being 
brought back to Cabinet.  The Leader of the Council stated that he did not know at 
this stage where the proposed public rest area with bench would be situated. 
 
Regarding the same matter (agenda item 8) Councillor Hilton asked why the 
required Public Notice was published on the day of the local elections, 13th May 
2021, as he believed it was not sensible for the consultation period to end before 
new councillors were settled in and requested that the ward and county division 
councillors be fully consulted should the decision be deferred.  The Leader of the 
Council confirmed that the relevant councillors would be consulted again.  He 
sought clarification from the officers present in relation to the Public Notice.  The 
Managing Director advised that 13th May was most likely the first available date in 
the publication schedule of the local press. 
 
Councillor Hilton further enquired how the developers gained access to the site to 
commence work and if the part of the site not being built on as indicated in plans 
presented to the Planning Committee (2 March 2021 agenda item 6) could remain 
for public benefit.  The Leader of the Council confirmed the developers had entered 
the site without authorisation and were told to stop work with One Legal having 
been consulted over issuing an injunction if necessary.  He sought guidance on the 
use of the remaining open space from the Managing Director who advised that he 
understood that planning permission would most likely have been refused had the 
development not had an outside garden or amenity space.  
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 
14.07.21 

 

3 

16. CULTURAL STRATEGY SIX MONTHLY UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that 
provided an update on progress made against the Cultural Strategy for the period 
January to June 2021 and informed Members of the intention to submit expressions 
of interest to the Cultural Development Fund and the UK City of Culture 2025. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure informed Members that he was 
pleased to present so positive a report which represented so much achievement 
over what had been such a difficult period.  He outlined the recommendations.  The 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure reminded Members that the deadlines to 
submit the expressions of interest (8.1, 8.2) were tight and the content complex but 
commented on their importance to the future of the City.  He especially highlighted 
the breadth of cultural events that have taken place since January 2021 despite the 
challenge of COVID-19 restrictions (Appendix 1) and the success of the Great 
Place scheme repeating the words of one key partner that Gloucester had made 
`giant leaps’.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure drew Members’ 
attention to the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Appendix 2) and confirmed that they would be consulted should Gloucester 
progress to the next stage of a UK City of Culture 2025 bid. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy reiterated that the report 
was very positive.  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure commended the 
Head of Culture and his team for their efforts as well as those of the partner 
organisations.  He commented that these were exciting and ambitious times for 
culture in Gloucester.  The Cabinet Member for Environment noted that the City 
was fortunate to be making so much progress despite COVID-19 and offered his 
own thanks to everyone in the Culture and Leisure teams and partner 
organisations.  
 
RESOLVED that:  

 
(1) the report is accepted and progress against the objectives of the 

Cultural Strategy noted 
 
(2) the City Council submits a bid to the Cultural Investment Fund  
 
(3) should the eligibility criteria be met, the City Council submits an 

expression of interest to the Arts Council England Cultural 
Development Fund round 2 and submit a full bid should the City 
Council expression of interest be successful  

 
(4) authority is delegated to the Head of Culture, in consultation with the 

Section 151 Officer and Council Solicitor, to  
 
a) submit bids to the Cultural Investment Fund and Arts Council 

England Cultural Development Fund round 2  
 
b) enter into any grant agreement required by the grant providers 
 



CABINET 
14.07.21 

 

4 

c) enter into any necessary agreements with the cultural partners 
referred to in paragraph 3.3 of the report to facilitate the submission 
of the applications for funding 

 
(5) that an expression of interest for Gloucester being UK City of Culture 

2025 be submitted by Gloucester Culture Trust is fully endorsed and 
supported. 

 
17. PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE ARMSCROFT 

ROAD/BARNWOOD ROAD  
 
The Leader of the Council commented on the importance of receiving a full briefing 
from officers to clarify the process and further opportunity to consult the relevant 
Councillors before Cabinet considers the proposal to dispose of the Public Open 
Space between Armscroft and Barnwood Roads. 
 
RESOLVED that consideration of the proposed disposal of the Public Open Space 
between Armscroft and Barnwood Roads be deferred to a later Cabinet meeting. 
 

18. THE USE OF SANDBAGS DURING FLOODING EVENTS  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment that 
presented a review of the current policy on sandbag use and sought for minor 
changes to be made and the Council’s position to be established. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment outlined the current role of the Council 
regarding flooding events.  He reminded Members that there had been much 
investment and successful partnership working over recent years, measures he 
considered to be of more benefit than distributing sandbags.  The Cabinet Member 
for Environment drew their attention to the limitations of sandbags such as the 
numbers required, their bulk, and deterioration in storage (3.11).  He advised that 
distribution on a large scale for flash flooding would not be possible. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources commented that it was good 
for the Council to reconfirm its responsibilities in this matter.  She suggested that a 
briefing to Councillors would be useful given that so many were new to the office 
following recent elections.  The Cabinet Member for Environment agreed that 
training on what to expect should be provided at a Member Development session 
but only if deemed appropriate given that local area-specific issues would generate 
more work for officers. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 
(1) it is confirmed that householders continue to be primarily responsible 

for the protection of their own property; 
 
(2) it is confirmed that householders at frequent risk from flooding 

continue to be primarily responsible for being prepared in advance of 
the onset of flooding; 

 



CABINET 
14.07.21 

 

5 

(3) it is affirmed that the Council’s primary roles in relation to flood 
management in the city are: 
 
a) source of advice to householders to make appropriate provision for 

protecting their property in the event of a flooding incident and find 
alternative methods of protection such as flood barriers and other 
physical measures; 

 
b) to manage and maintain watercourses within its own ownership; 
 
c) through production of appropriate strategic planning policies and 

enforcement of planning conditions related to flood management 
and  

 
d) during and after a flooding incident, to provide support as 

requested/appropriate by the lead flood agencies (Environment 
Agency and Gloucestershire County Council) in this area; 

 
(4)  the policy statement outlined in Appendix 1 of the report is adopted. 

 
19. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2020/21  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that presented the Council’s final general fund revenue, capital outturn 
positions against agreed budgets for the 2020/21 financial year and reported on 
performance against certain key financial performance indicators. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources highlighted the key features 
of the report including a decrease to the general fund (3.2) which had improved by 
£100,000 in the final quarter since the quarter 3 report to Cabinet (10th March 2021 
agenda item 24).  She drew Member’s attention to the creation of an £8.9 million 
Section 31 Grant Repayment Reserve (2.1.1iii) as had been discussed at the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (5th July 2021 minute 15).  The Cabinet Member 
for Performance and Resources reminded Members that the overspend position in 
providing Housing Subsidy (5.9) had been due to factors beyond the Council’s 
control.  She placed the position of each portfolio budget in the adverse context of 
the COVID-19 pandemic.  She noted that claims had been submitted to the central 
government’s Sales, Fees and Charges Lost Income scheme (3.7) and advised that 
the scheme would be extended. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources payed tribute to the work of 
all officers, especially those in the finance team and thanked them on behalf of 
Cabinet.  The Cabinet Member for Environment added his personal thanks to the 
Head of Policy and Resources his team.  He commented on the achievements of all 
officers pulling together despite the difficult circumstances of COVID-19.  The 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy noted that the additional costs 
of COVID-19 in relation to accommodating homeless people had been met through 
central government grants.  He took the opportunity to thank the Head of 
Communities, Housing Innovation Manager and the housing and homelessness 
teams for what they had accomplished.  
 



CABINET 
14.07.21 

 

6 

RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) it is noted that: 
 
a) the year-end position for the financial year 2020/21 is a decrease to 

the General Fund balance of £122k against a budgeted decrease of 
£48k 

 
b) the General Fund balance has decreased from £1.501m to 

£1.379m at the end of 2020/21 
 
c) that the level of earmarked reserves has increased by £9.738m to 

£13.771m, including the creation of an £8.929m Section 31 Grant 
Repayment Reserve 

 
d) the impact of Covid-19 pandemic on the Council year end position 

 
(2) the transfers to and from earmarked reserves as detailed in the table in 

section 6 of the report is approved. 
 

20. ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020/21  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Audit Risk Assurance (Chief Internal 
Auditor) that presented the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) and sought to update 
Members on the Council’s risk management activities from 2020/21. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources summarised the report.  She 
reminded Members that it had been considered by the Audit and Governance 
Committee (8th March 2021) and that its presentation to Cabinet had been delayed 
by the May 2021 Council elections. 
 
RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register and the planned risk management 
arrangements for 2021/22 is noted and endorsed. 
 
 

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business (Agenda item 13) on the grounds that it is likely, in view 
of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press and public are present during consideration of this item there 
will be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 
14.07.21 

 

7 

22. ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY TO MEET TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 
NEEDS  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy that sought the acquisition of a property to provide temporary 
accommodation. 
 
RESOLVED as per the recommendations in the confidential report. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.32 pm 

Chair 
 

 


